CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 19-0365 (First Reader)

Introduced by: Councilmembers Costello, Burnett, Scott, Bullock, Cohen, Stokes, Henry, Pinkett, Schleifer, Reisinger, Ex Officio President Middleton Introduced and read first time: April 15, 2019 <u>Assigned to: Judiciary and Legislative Investigations Committee</u> REFERRED TO THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: City Solicitor, Planning Commission, Department of Real Estate, Department of Recreation and Parks

A BILL ENTITLED

1 AN ORDINANCE concerning

City Property – Renaming the Shake and Bake Family Fun Center to the Glenn Doughty Shake and Bake Family Fun Center

FOR the purpose of changing the name of the Shake and Bake Family Fun Center, located at 1601
 Pennsylvania Avenue, to the Glenn Doughty Shake and Bake Family Fun Center.

6 BY authority of

- 7 Article 5 Finance, Property, and Procurement
- 8 Section 20-2
- 9 Baltimore City Code
- 10 (Edition 2000)

11

2

3

Recitals

- Glenn Doughty, former wide receiver from 1972 to 1979, for the Baltimore Colts, earned the nickname "Shake and Bake". After retiring, he decided to give something back to the Upton neighborhood and built the Shake and Bake Family Fun Center, which the *Baltimore Afro-American* described as "Doughty's gift to the inner city." The Center has recently undergone extensive renovations, and it would be fitting to rename the Center in honor of a man whose contributions have made a difference in the lives of those in the community.
- SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE, That the
 name of the Shake and Bake Family Fun Center, located at 1601 Pennsylvania Avenue, is
 changed to the Glenn Doughty Shake and Bake Family Fun Center.
- 22 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED, That this Ordinance takes effect on the 30th day 23 after the date it is enacted.

EXPLANATION: CAPITALS indicate matter added to existing law. [Brackets] indicate matter deleted from existing law.